

No. 10-2230

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

United States of America,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Lisa Lamb,
Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of Illinois
Case No. 08-CR-30217-MJR
The Honorable Judge Michael J. Reagan

**REPLY BRIEF OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT LISA LAMB**

Bluhm Legal Clinic
Northwestern University School of Law
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
Phone: (312) 503-0063

Sarah O'Rourke Schrup
Attorney
Michael Rowe
Senior Law Student
John Scott
Senior Law Student

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant,
Lisa Lamb

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Argument.....	1
I. Lamb’s conviction must be reversed because cocaine base is not an “object” under § 1512(c)(1).	1
A. The government’s unrestrained expansion of a § 1512(c)(1) “object” produces an absurd result and contravenes the statute’s plain meaning.	3
B. This Court should narrowly construe § 1512(c)(1) to avoid rendering the statute void for vagueness and violating the Rule of Lenity.	9
II. The government unreasonably construes the object element under § 1512(c)(1) in order to justify the expansion of the charges at trial.	10
A. The discrepancies between the indictment and the evidence, arguments, and jury instructions constituted either a constructive amendment or a fatal variance.	12
III. Lamb’s “knowledge” of her boyfriend’s cocaine powder conspiracy was not sufficient evidence to establish her corrupt intent or ability to foresee an official proceeding.	19
IV. The district court erred when it used Johnson’s cocaine powder conspiracy as the underlying offense for Lamb’s sentencing.	21
Conclusion	25
Certificate of Service.....	a
Certificate of Compliance with Circuit Rule 31(e).....	b
Certificate of Compliance with Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7).....	c

Table of Authorities

Cases:

<i>Arthur Andersen, LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005)	20
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	8
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	4, 5
<i>Correa v. White</i> , 518 F.3d 516 (7th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Dolbin v. United States</i> , No. 1:03-cr-00118, 2010 WL 1904528 (M.D. Pa. May 11, 2010)	7
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	4
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	12
<i>Matter of Udell</i> , 18 F.3d 403 (7th Cir. 1994)	4
<i>Piaskowski v. Bett</i> , 256 F.3d 687 (7th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	3
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Abdul</i> , 122 F.3d 477 (7th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>United States v. Arbolaez</i> , 450 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>United States v. Black</i> , 625 F.3d 386 (7th Cir. 2010)	6, 20
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 351 F. Supp. 2d 121 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	6
<i>United States v. Cain</i> , No. 05-CR-360A(Sr), 2007 WL 1385726 (W.D.N.Y. May 9, 2007)	7
<i>United States v. Castellar</i> , 242 F. App'x 773 (2d Cir. 2007)	6
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 39 F.3d 167 (7th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>United States v. Coren</i> , No. 07-CR-265 (ENV), 2009 WL 2579260 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2009)	6
<i>United States v. Dean</i> , 574 F.3d 836 (7th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>United States v. Dooley</i> , 578 F.3d 582 (7th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>United States v. Duran</i> , 407 F.3d 828 (7th Cir. 2005)	2, 11
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 282 F.3d 500 (7th Cir. 2002)	2
<i>United States v. Fernandes</i> , 391 F. App'x 547 (7th Cir. 2010)	6, 20

<i>United States v. Fumo</i> , No. 06-319, 2009 WL 1688482 (E.D. Pa. June 17, 2009)	6
<i>United States v. Garrett</i> , No. 4:08CR00703 ERW, 2009 WL 1086974 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 22, 2009)	6
<i>United States v. Green</i> , No. 5:06CR-19-R, 2008 WL 4000870 (W.D. Ky. Aug. 26, 2008).....	7
<i>United States v. Greene</i> , 305 F. App'x 59 (4th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>United States v. Hakimian</i> , No. CR-09-0021 DLJ, 2010 WL 2673407 (N.D. Cal. July 1, 2010).....	6
<i>United States v. Haynes</i> , 582 F.3d 686 (7th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>United States v. Jahedi</i> , 681 F. Supp. 2d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	6
<i>United States v. Jefferson</i> , 546 F.3d 300 (4th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 324 F.3d 875 (7th Cir. 2003).....	15, 22
<i>United States v. Kaplan</i> , 490 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>United States v. Kerley</i> , 838 F.2d 932 (7th Cir. 1988)	12
<i>United States v. Lang</i> , 537 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2008).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Makham</i> , No. CR. 03-30069-AA, 2005 WL 3533263 (D. Ore. Dec. 23, 2005)	7
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 301 F.3d 860 (7th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>United States v. Matthews</i> , 505 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Moyer</i> , 726 F. Supp. 2d 498 (M.D. Pa. 2010)	7
<i>United States v. O'Neill</i> , 116 F.3d 245 (7th Cir. 1997)	2
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 613 F.3d 550 (5th Cir. 2010)	23
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 220 F. App'x 13 (2d Cir. 2007)	6, 8
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 43 F.3d 1131 (7th Cir 1994).....	12
<i>United States v. Pierce</i> , 893 F.2d 669 (5th Cir. 1990).....	14
<i>United States v. Ramos</i> , 537 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>United States v. Russell</i> , 639 F. Supp. 2d 226 (D. Conn. 2007).....	6
<i>United States v. Simpson</i> , No. 3:09-CR-249-D(06), 2011 WL 195676 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 20, 2011)	6

<i>United States v. Sumner</i> , 265 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 2001).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 237 F. App'x 575 (11th Cir. 2007)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Townsend</i> , 630 F.3d 1003 (11th Cir. 2011)	6
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981)	4
<i>United States v. White</i> , 256 F. App'x 333 (11th Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>United States v. Wilkins</i> , No. 05-40007-01-RDR, 2005 WL 1799203 (D. Kan. June 17, 2005).	7

Statutes:

9 U.S.C. § 1 (2006).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 1512(c)(1) (2006)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1519 (2006).....	8
21 U.S.C. § 841 (2006).....	13, 14, 22
21 U.S.C. § 844 (2006).....	13, 16

Sentencing Guidelines:

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3 n. 10.....	24
U.S.S.G. § 2X3.1	22

Other:

Jim Suhr, <i>Prosecutor: Evidence Again Stolen from East St. Louis Police Department</i> , Associated Press, Mar. 8, 2006	19
The Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745	9
